

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Edison Company	)	A. 11-05-017
(U 338-E) For Approval of Its 2012-2014 California	)	(Filed May 16, 2011)
Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) and Energy Savings	)	
Assistance Programs and Budgets	)	
And Related Matters	)	A. 11-05-018
	)	A. 11-05-019
	)	A. 11-05-020

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,  
CALIFORNIA HOUSING PARTNERSHIP CORPORATION  
AND NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT**

Submitted by:

Charles Harak, Esq.  
National Consumer Law Center Inc.  
7 Winthrop Square, 4<sup>th</sup> floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
617 542-8010 (ph)  
617 542-8028 (fax)  
charak@nclc.org

Ross Nakasone, Esq.  
California Housing Partnership Corporation  
369 Pine Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
415 433-6804 x310 (ph)  
415 433-6805 (fax)  
rnakasone@chpc.net

Kent Qian and James R. Grow  
National Housing Law Project  
703 Market St., Ste. 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
415 546-7000 x3112 (ph)  
415 546-7007 (fax)  
kqian@nhlp.org

February 2, 2012

**SUBJECT INDEX/TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>ESAP RULES REGARDING SERVICES PROVIDED TO MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS SHOULD BE REVISED IN ORDER TO HELP ACHIEVE THE STATE’S ENERGY EFFICIENCY, CLIMATE CHANGE AND LOW-INCOME PUBLIC POLICY GOALS</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE NON-CASH VALUE OF HOUSING SUBSIDIES SHOULD NOT BE COUNTED AS INCOME</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>A. Overview of Federal Subsidized Housing Programs</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>B. Federal Housing Subsidy Is Not Income Because No Cash is Given to the Tenant</b>	<b>10</b>
	<b>C. The Value of Housing Subsidies is Difficult, Even Impossible, to Count</b>	<b>12</b>
	<b>D. Maintaining a Policy that Requires the Counting and Documentation of Housing Subsidies Will Exclude Otherwise Eligible Households and Lead to Arbitrary Results</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT AN EXPEDITED ENROLLMENT PROCESS FOR MULTIFAMILY RENTAL BUILDINGS</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>A. Building Level Eligibility and Enrollment Saves Time and Money</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>B. CSD Adopted an Expedited Multifamily Enrollment Process for ARRA WAP Which Demonstrates the Feasibility of Doing So</b>	<b>21</b>
	<b>C. The Commission Should Establish a List of Buildings Meeting ESAP’s 80% Rule Using HUD’s Certified Income Data</b>	<b>22</b>
	<b>D. The Commission Should Facilitate Greater Coordination Between Programs by Joining CSD and DOE in Relying on HUD’s Certified Income Data and Definition of Income</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>ESAP SHOULD TAKE AN AUDIT-BASED “WHOLE-BUILDING” APPROACH TO MULTIFAMILY PROPERTIES IN WHICH NO MEASURES ARE ARBITRARILY EXCLUDED AND SHOULD FACILITATE DEEPER SAVINGS FOR BOTH TENANT- AND LANDLORD-METERED LOADS</b>	<b>25</b>
	<b>A. Many Multifamily Stakeholders See the Need for a New Approach to Serving Multifamily Buildings; the Existing Program Design Is Not Reaching the Potential for Deep Energy Savings</b>	<b>25</b>

<b>B.</b>	<b>ESAP’s Multifamily Programs Must Allow for A Single Point of Contact/“One-Stop Shopping” for All Tenant and Owner Loads; Allow All Cost-Effective Measures to Be Implemented (Including Heat and Hot Water); and Provide Adequate Incentives</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Under a Whole Building Approach with One-Stop Shopping, ESAP Should Bundle Together Free Services That ESAP Currently Offers with Incentives for Measures Reducing Owner’s Loads</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Commission Should Not Defer Action On The NCLC/CHPC/NHLP Multifamily Proposals</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>51</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Codified Laws**

#### *California:*

Civil Code § 1941.1 38

Pub. Util. Code § 454.5 2

Pub. Util. Code § 454.55 2

Pub. Util. Code § 456.56 2

Pub. Util. Code § 2790 2

Pub. Util. Code § 2866(d) 42

#### *Other states:*

N.Y. Mult. Dwell. Law §§ 75, 79 39

Or. Rev. Stat. § 90.320 39

Wash. Rev. Code § 59.18.060 39

### **Session Laws**

Statutes of 2009, Chapter 470 (AB 758) 3, 48

Statutes of 2006, Chapter 488 (AB 32) 2

### **Commission Decisions and Orders**

D. 11-10-015 (Oct. 13, 2011) 21, 41, 42

D. 08-11-031 (Nov. 10, 2008) 3, 4, 11, 37, 44

General Order 153 11

### **Court Cases**

*Sabi v. Sterling*, 183 Cal. App. 4th 916, 927 (2010) 11

*Green v. Superior Court* 10 Cal.3d 616 (1974) 36, 39

### **Federal and State Regulatory Materials**

75 Fed. Reg. 3847 (Jan. 25, 2010) 20

10 C.F.R. § 440.22 20

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20, §§1601 – 1608 39
